USER MANUAL
12V & 24V Mini Lifepo4 Battery
S m a r t  B l u e t o o t h
D o n g g u a n  G o K W h  T e c h n o l o g y  C o . ,  L t d .
V e r s i o n  -  2 0 2 6
DISCLAIMER
Please read all specifications, usage, storage conditions, and warnings on this
document before use. Always adhere to our handling and usage directions for this

The load current should be less than the recommended current of the battery pack after series and
parallel connection.
It is recommended to balance the voltage before using it in series or parallel.
DO NOT string batteries with different chemistries, brands, models, rated capacities, or nominal
voltages in parallel.
In parallel battery banks, the cables between each battery should be of equal length to ensure that
all batteries in the system can work equally together.
The built-in BMS of the battery pack only protect and balance the internal battery cells. If the
battery pack is connected in series or parallel, if you want to achieve better protection and balance,
you can additionally install an external BMS control.
CAUTION
Connection In Parallel
(Maximum of 4 Batteries)
Connection In Series
(Maximum of 4/2 Batteries)
12V230AH:48V(51.2V) 230Ah
24V100AH:48V(51.2V) 100Ah
12V280AH:48V(51.2V) 280Ah
12V320AH:48V(51.2V) 320Ah
12V200AH:48V(51.2V) 200Ah
12V100AH:48V(51.2V) 100Ah
12V230AH:12V(12.8V) 920Ah
24V100AH:12V(12.8V) 400Ah
12V280AH:12V(12.8V) 1120Ah
12V320AH:12V(12.8V) 1280Ah
12V340AH:48V(51.2V) 340Ah 12V340AH:12V(12.8V) 1360Ah
12V200AH:12V(12.8V) 800Ah
12V100AH:12V(12.8V) 400Ah
Battery Charging
LiFePO4 Batteries perform a 2-stage charging algorithm called "Constant Current/Constant